

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

**IA. No. 1 of 2026
IN
SECOND APPEAL NO: 235 OF 2023**

Between:

1. Cheemarla Bharathamma, W/o Raghuma Reddy.(Died)
2. Reddi Reddi Jaya Bharathi, W/o Santosh Reddy.
3. V. Jayamma, W/o Danassu Reddy,
4. Puchala Amaravathamma, W/o Late. Ram Reddy,
5. Ponaganti Ratnamma, W/o Shekar Reddy,
6. Yennam Ramadevi, W/o Raghava Reddy,
7. Boyapally Ramesh Reddy,, S/o Late. Krishna Reddy,
8. Boyapally Suresh Reddy, S/o Late. Krishna Reddy,
9. Boyappaly Prathap Reddy, S/o Late. Krishna Reddy,
10. Boyapally Prabhakar Reddy, S/o Late. Krishna Reddy,
11. Siripuram Manjula, W/o Mahesh Reddy,
12. Sudhamani, W/o Ravinder Reddy,
13. Cheemarla Raghuma Reddy, (Died) Represented by his Lr's
14. Cheemarla Ramohan Reddy, S/o Raghuma Reddy,
15. Cheemarla Srinivas Reddy, S/o Raghumareddy.

...Appellant/Plaintiff/Defendants

AND

Sripuram Dayananda Reddy, S/o Janardhan Reddy, Occ- Agriculture, R/o H. No. 2-40, Lingotam Village, Achampet Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.

...Respondent

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim order dated 13.09.2023 passed earlier in SA. No. 235 of 2023, pending disposal of the above Second Appeal, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in pursuance the Judgment &, Decree, dated 7.12.2022 made in A.S No. 7 of 2022 on the file of the Court of the Principal District and Sessions Judge at Nagarkurnool

against OS No. 155 of 2014, dated 03.12.2021 on the file of the Senior Civil Judge at Nagarkurnool, pending disposal of the above Second Appeal, on the file of the High Court.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 13.09.2023, 11.10.2023 & 24.06.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Ramavaram Chandrashekar Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioners, Sri V Malli Babu, Advocate for the Respondent.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

List on 10.04.2026.

Till then, Status quo granted earlier is extended.

**Sd/- T.SRIDEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal District and Sessions Judge at Nagarkurnool.
2. The Senior Civil Judge at Nagarkurnool.
3. One CC to Sri Ramavaram Chandrashekar Reddy Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri V Malli Babu, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY,J

DATED:26.03.2026

NOTE: LIST ON 10.04.2026

ORDER

**IA. No. 1 of 2026
IN
SA.No.235 of 2023**



EXTENSION OF STATUS-QUO